RESOLUTION NO. R-2023-163

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS APPROVING A CONTRACT WITH ELECTRIC CAB NORTH AMERICA TO PROVIDE TRANSPORTATION SERVICES IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED ONE HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED AND TEN DOLLARS (\$130,410); ATTACHED IN EXHIBIT B; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS; PROVIDING FOR A REPEALING CLAUSE; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council has appointed the City Manager as the Chief Administrative Officer of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager is responsible for the proper administration of all affairs of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council recognizes the importance of public transportation within our community through its focus on Multi-Mobility; and

WHEREAS, the Comprehensive Plan emphasizes public transportation aiming to expand and enhance transit services: and

WHEREAS, the E-Cab service data reports show increased usage year-over-year, confirming the service's positive effect on the quality of life for our residents and improved visitor experience.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS:

<u>Section 1:</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a general services agreement associated with transportation services, at a cost of **ONE HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED AND TEN DOLLARS (\$130,410)** as attached in Exhibit A.

Section 2: All orders, ordinances, and resolutions, or parts thereof, which are in conflict or inconsistent with any provision of this Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict, and the provisions of this Resolution shall be and remain controlling as to the matters resolved herein.

Section 3: That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage, and it is so resolved.

DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Bastrop this 7th day of November 2023.

APPROVED.		
Lyle Nelson, Mayor		

ATTEST:	
Ann Franklin, City Secretary	
ADDDOVED 40 TO FORM	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Alan Bojorquez, City Attorney	